

No. 07-1015

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, former
Attorney General of the United States, and
ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Petitioners,

v.

JAVAID IQBAL, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT JAVAID IQBAL

DAVID J. BALL
RIMA J. OKEN
JENNIFER BRACE
ETAI LAHAV
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8323

ALEXANDER A. REINERT
Counsel of Record
JOAN M. MAGOOLAGHAN
ELIZABETH L. KOOB
KOOB & MAGOOLAGHAN
221 DeVoe Avenue
Yonkers, New York 10705
(914) 964-8888

Counsel for Respondent Javaid Iqbal

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. THERE IS NO INTERLOCUTORY JURISDICTION OVER EITHER QUESTION PRESENTED BY PETITIONERS.....	12
A. The Second Question Sought to Be Presented By Petitioners Was Neither Raised Nor Decided Below, and Is Not Implicated By Respondent’s Complaint	12
B. Appellate Jurisdiction Does Not Exist to Consider the District Court’s Nonfinal Determination that the Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Personal Involvement	13
C. The Same Considerations that Limit Interlocutory Jurisdiction in Qualified Immunity Appeals Prevent the Exercise of Appellate Jurisdiction Here.....	18
D. Petitioners May Not Rely on a Background Allegation of Qualified Immunity To Bootstrap Jurisdiction Over an Otherwise Unappealable Decision	19

II.	THE DECISION BELOW IS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THE FEDERAL RULES, PLEADING STANDARDS, AND QUALIFIED IMMUNITY PRINCIPLES.....	22
A.	No Heightened Pleading Standard Applies To This Case	23
1.	Petitioners’ suggestion that the qualified immunity inquiry is different for claims brought against high-level officials in the national security context cannot be squared with this court’s precedents	25
2.	Neither the presence of the affirmative defense of qualified immunity nor of allegations regarding petitioners’ state of mind alters the relevant pleading standard	30
B.	None of the Cases Relied Upon By Petitioners Supports Application of Their Novel Pleading Standard.....	34
C.	The Second Circuit Properly Found that Respondent’s Complaint Adequately Alleges Petitioners’ Personal Involvement	45
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	29
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) . 1, 14, 15, 26	
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	passim
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	3
<i>Black v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Brown v. Miller</i> , 519 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Burrascano v. Levi</i> , 452 F. Supp. 1066 (D. Md. 1978)	39
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	30
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct. for District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	20
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	14
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	46
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	37
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) 15	
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	passim
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) 39	
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007) (per curiam).....	9, 40, 41
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	3, 10, 19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	passim
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	20
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	9
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	50, 54
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	passim
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 127 S. Ct. 910 (2007).....	10

<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	7, 9, 23, 24
<i>Mccarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	25
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	passim
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007)	52
<i>Robbins v. Oklahoma</i> , 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)	55
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	17, 54
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	28
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007)	16
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	.. 21
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	passim
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Com'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	20
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)	33
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	19, 27, 31
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	36

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78 u-4	33
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>The September 11 Detainees: A Review of the Treatment of Aliens Held on Immigration Charges in Connection with the Investigation of the September 11 Attacks</i> (April 2003), < http://www.usdoj.gov/oig.special/0306/full.pdf >	passim
Richard L. Marcus, <i>The Revival of Fact Pleading Under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 433 (1986).....	23
Cornelia T.L. Pillard, Taking Fiction Seriously: The Strange Results of Public Officials’ Individual Liability Under <i>Bivens</i> , 88 Geo. L. J. 65 (1999) ...	25
Jeff Sovern, Reconsidering Federal Civil Rule 9(B): Do We Need Particularized Pleading Requirements in Fraud Cases? 104 F.R.D. 143 (1985).....	32
5 Charles Alan Wright and Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1215 (3d ed. 2004)	40
5 Charles Alan Wright and Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1221 (3d ed. 2004)	30
5 Charles Alan Wright and Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1301 (3d ed. 2004)	33
William Castro, Government Liability for Constitutional Torts: Proposals to Amend the Federal Tort Claims Act, 49 Tenn. L. Rev. 201 (1982)	25
